to deliver a specific environmental benefit for each
business line broken down by purpose for the material
matters Product and service development ad Insur-
ance solutions promoting sustainable and responsible
behaviour;

–– FS11 Percentage of assets subject to positive and neg-
ative environmental or social screening for the material
matter Responsible investments and underwriting.

The reporting process and methodologies to calculate in-
dicators are included in a specific document.

Changes in the presentation of the performance indicators
of the Group

All the comparative economic and performance indicators included in the Management Report were restated in line
with the current consolidation scope and the review of the disclosure by geographical area as indicated above.
Changes presented in the document are also at constant scope, with the exclusion of discontinued or disposed op-
erations at 31 December 2018 mentioned above from the comparative data.
As reported above, segment information is also enriched with the Asset Management segment as from the end of
2018.
The comparative KPIs included in this Report were restated as follows:

(€ million) 31/12/2017
as previously published

Change 31/12/2017
restated

Gross written premiums  68,537   -4,156   64,381

Life  47,788   -3,956   43,832

Property & Casualty  20,749   -201   20,548

Life net cash inflows  9,718   1,159   10,877

Operating result  4,895   -182   4,713

Life  3,141   -159   2,982

Property & Casualty  1,972   -28   1,944

Asset Magagement  -   261   261

Holding and other businesses  59   -222   -163

Consolidation adjustments  -278 -33   -311

Non operating result  -1,102  2,211   1,109

Asset under Management  541,976   -55,361   486,615

Group debt  42,316   -4,301   38,015

134 Generali Group Annual Integrated Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Methodological note on alternative performance
measures

In order to help the assessment of the quality and sus-
tainability of the net result of the Generali Group in the
various business segments and territorial areas, the
Management Report includes the following alternative
performance measures.

Operating result

Under CESR Recommendations on alternative perfor-
mance measures (CESR/05 – 178b), the operating result
cannot replace earnings before taxes calculated in ac-
cordance with IAS/IFRS. In addition, it should be read